

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2023

No. 22-5238

(Consolidated with 22-5244, 22-5245, and 22-5246)

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

MAINE LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*DISTRICT 4 LODGE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND
AEROSPACE WORKERS, LOCAL LODGE 207, STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
MARINE RESOURCES, MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION,*Intervenors-Appellants,*

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Commerce; JANET COIT, in her official capacity as Assistant
Administrator, NOAA Fisheries,*Defendants-Appellees,*CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,*Intervenors-Appellees.*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia in Case No. 1:21-cv-02509, Hon. James E. Boasberg**Reply Brief of Intervenor-Appellant District 4 Lodge of the International
Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, Local Lodge 207**

Alfred C. Frawley IV
Thimi R. Mina
McCLOSKEY, MINA, CUNNIFF & FRAWLEY, LLC
12 City Center
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 772-6805

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellant District 4 Lodge of the International
Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, Local Lodge 207*

January 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. <i>Judicial Deference is Not Unlimited</i>	2
B. <i>The First Circuit’s Decision in District 4 Lodge v. Raimondo is Not Controlling</i>	4
C. <i>The Defendants’ Arguments Concerning Gillnets and Risks Posed by Other Fisheries ring Hollow</i>	7
D. <i>NMFS’s Analysis – or Lack thereof – of Cryptic Moralities was Arbitrary and Capricious</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	1
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	2
** <i>District 4 Lodge v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2022)	1, 4, 6
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal, Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Humane Soc'y of the United States v. Pritzker</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 1(D.D.C. 2014).....	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g).....	5
86 Fed. Reg. 51,976	9
86 Fed. Reg. 51,993.....	9
86 Fed. Reg. 51,987	6
86 Fed. Reg. 52,006.....	6
